
55th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee on 15 December  2017

No Competitions Defendant Matters Basic Facts Terms Decision 

1 AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019
TM 

(Qualifiers Final Round) 

Palestine vs. Maldives on 

14 November 2017

Football Association of Maldives Delay of Kick-off                                              

(Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)

Defendant caused delay to the 

commencement of the second period of the 

match by two (2) minutes. 

1. Football Association of Maldives is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 

4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Football Association of Maldives is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 

met with more severe punishment.

20171215DC01

2 AFC Futsal Championship 

2018 (Qualification – Asean 

Zone) Indonesia vs. Brunei 

Darussalam on 27 October 

2017

Football Association of Indonesia Items Worn Under Playing Equipment                       

(Article 31, AFC Equipment Regulations)

Defendant's player displayed a t-shirt 

depicting a religious message on his 

undershirt as "I LOVE JESUS".

1. Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 

31.4 of the AFC Equipment Regulations.

 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Football Association of Indonesia is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will 

be met with more severe punishment.

20171215DC02

3 AFC Cup 2017 (Knock-out 

Stage) JSW Bengaluru FC 

(IND) vs. FC Istiklol (TJK) 

on 18 October 2017

FC Istiklol (TJK) Bringing the Game into Disrepute                                 

(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant players failed to respect protocol 

and undertake the fair-play handshake with 

the opponents and referees after the 

match.

 FC Istiklol (TJK) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/-  for violating Article 50.1 read 

together with Article 50.2.2 and Article 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

2.  The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3.   FC Istiklol (TJK) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 

severe punishment.

20171215DC03

4 AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019
TM 

(Qualifiers Final Round) 

Chinese Taipei vs. Bahrain 

on 10 October 2017

Bahrain Football Association Bringing the Game into Disrepute                                    

(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant players failed to respect protocol 

and undertake the fair-play handshake with 

the opponents and referees after the 

match.

Bahrain Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/-  for violating Article 50.1 

read together with Article 50.2.2 and Article 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code 

(Code).

2.  The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3.   Bahrain Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 

met with more severe punishment.

20171215DC04

5 AFC U-19 Championship 

2018 (Qualifiers) Kyrgyz 

Republic vs. Nepal on 31 

October 2017

All Nepal Football Association Bringing the Game into Disrepute                                 

(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant players failed to respect protocol 

and undertake the fair-play handshake with 

the opponents and referees after the 

match.

All Nepal Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/-  for violating Article 50.1 

read together with Article 50.2.2 and Article 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code 

(Code).

2.  The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3.   All Nepal Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 

met with more severe punishment.

20171215DC05



6 AFC Futsal Championship 

2018 (Qualification) 

Turkmenistan vs. India on 8 

November 2017

Football Federation of Turkmenistan Bringing the Game into Disrepute                                

(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant players failed to respect protocol 

and undertake the fair-play handshake with 

the opponents and referees after the 

match.

1. Football Federation of Turkmenistan is ordered to pay a fine of USD750/- for violating 

Article 50.1 read together with Article 50.2.2 and Article 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and 

Ethics Code (Code).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Football Federation of Turkmenistan is informed that a repeat violation of this provision 

will be met with more severe punishment.

20171215DC06

7 AFC U-19 Championship 

2018 (Qualifiers)  Islamic 

Republic of Iran vs. 

Palestine on 8 November 

2017

Palestinian Football Association Bringing the Game into Disrepute                             

(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant players failed to respect protocol 

and undertake the fair-play handshake with 

the opponents and referees after the 

match.

1. Palestinian Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 

50.1 read together with Article 50.2.2 and Article 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code (Code).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Palestinian Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 

met with more severe punishment.

20171215DC07

8 AFC Futsal Championship 

2018 (Qualification) 

Afghanistan vs. Islamic 

Republic of Iran on 15 

October 2017

Afghanistan player, Mr. Hadi Jafari Serious Infringements Punishable by an 

Expulsion                                                                      

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by Referee for  

denying the opposing team an obvious goal-

scoring opportunity by tripping an 

opponent who had a clear chance to score 

a goal. 

Mr. Hadi Jafari is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic 

suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of Iran 

on 15 October 2017.

2.  The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Futsal Championship 2018 

(Qualification) match Tajikistan vs. Afghanistan on 16 October 2017. 

3.  Mr. Hadi Jafari is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of 

the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5.   Mr. Hadi Jafari is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 

severe punishment.

20171215DC08

9 AFC Futsal Championship 

2018 (Qualification) 

Turkmenistan vs. Nepal on 

17 October 2017

Turkmenistan player, Mr. Bayramov Meretgeldi Serious Infringements Punishable by an 

Expulsion                                                           

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by Referee for  

kicking an opponent on his chest by his 

feet with excessive force when challenging 

for the ball, for an act of serious foul play.

1. Mr. Bayramov Meretgeldi is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match 

automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Turkmenistan vs. Nepal on 17 

October 2017.

2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.1 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

3. Mr. Bayramov Meretgeldi is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 

48.2 of the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Bayramov Meretgeldi is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 

with more severe punishment.

20171215DC09



10 AFC U-19 Championship 

2018 (Qualifiers) Hong 

Kong vs. Australia on 4 

November 2017

Hong Kong player, Mr. Kot Chun Hey Serious Infringements Punishable by an 

Expulsion                                                                     

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by Referee for  

kicking an opponent on his shin using the 

studs of the Defendant's boots with 

excessive force when challenging for the 

ball, for an act of serious foul play.

1. Mr. Kot Chun Hey  is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match 

automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Hong Kong vs. Australia on 4 

November 2017.

2. Mr. Kot Chun Hey  served his one (1) match automatic suspension in the match DPR Korea 

vs. Hong Kong on 6 November 2017.

3. Mr. Kot Chun Hey is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- in accordance with Article 39.5 of 

the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code) read together with Article 48.2 of the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Kot Chun Hey is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 

severe punishment.

20171215DC10

11 AFC Futsal Championship 

2018 (Qualification) (West 

Zone) Iraq vs. Saudi Arabia 

on 12 November 2017

Saudi Arabia player, Mr. Fahad Abdulmohsen 

M Alshaikh 

Serious Infringements Punishable by an 

Expulsion                                                          

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by Referee for  

kicking an opponent on his legs from the 

side with excessive force when challenging 

for the ball, for an act of serious foul play.

1. Mr. Fahad Abdulmohsen M Alshaikh is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one 

(1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Iraq vs. Saudi 

Arabia on 12 November 2017.

2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.1 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code). 

3. Mr.  Fahad Abdulmohsen M Alshaikh is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/ in accordance 

with Article 48.2 of the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr.  Fahad Abdulmohsen M Alshaikh is informed that a repeat violation of this provision 

will be met with more severe punishment.

20171215DC11

12 AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019
TM 

(Qualifiers Final Round) 

Hong Kong vs. Lebanon on 

14 November 2017

Hong Kong player, Mr. Tan Chun Lok Serious Infringements Punishable by an 

Expulsion                                                      

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by Referee for  

kicking an opponent in between his legs 

with excessive force, for an act of serious 

foul play.

1. Mr. Tan Chun Lok is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match 

automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Hong Kong vs. Lebanon on 

14 November 2017.

2. Mr. Tan Chun Lok shall serve his one (1) match automatic suspension in the match Hong 

Kong vs. DPR Korea on 27 March 2018.

3. Mr. Tan Chun Lok  is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of 

the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Tan Chun Lok is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 

severe punishment.

20171215DC12



13 AFC Futsal Championship 

2018 (Qualification) 

Turkmenistan vs. 

Uzbekistan on 16 October 

2017

Turkmenistan player, Mr. Berenov Kadyr Serious Infringements Punishable by an 

Expulsion                                                                     

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by Referee for  

elbowing an opponent using excessive 

force when challenging for the ball, for an 

act of violent conduct. 

1. Mr. Berenov Kadyr is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match 

automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Turkmenistan vs. Uzbekistan 

on 16 October 2017. 

 

2.  The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Futsal Championship 2018 

(Qualification) match Turkmenistan vs. Nepal on 17 October 2017. 

3.     The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.1 of 

the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

4.  Mr. Berenov Kadyr  is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 

of the Code.

5.  The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated 

in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

6.  Mr. Berenov Kadyr  is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with 

more severe punishment.

20171215DC13

14 AFC Futsal Championship 

2018 (Qualification – Asean 

Zone) Vietnam vs. Malaysia 

on 1 November 2017

Malaysia player, Mr. Abu Haniffa Bin Hasan Serious Infringements Punishable by an 

Expulsion                                                       

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by Referee for  

kicking an opponent from behind when not 

challenging for the ball, for an act of 

violent conduct. 

1. Mr. Abu Haniffa Bin Hasan  is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) 

match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Vietnam vs. Malaysia 

on 1 November 2017. 

2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Futsal Championship 2018 

(Qualification- Asean Zone) match Malaysia vs. Thailand on 3 November 2017.

3. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.1 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

4. Mr. Abu Haniffa Bin Hasan is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/ in accordance with Article 

48.2 of the Code.

5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

6. Mr. Abu Haniffa Bin Hasan informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 

with more severe punishment.

20171215DC14

15 AFC U-19 Championship 

2018 (Qualifiers) Islamic 

Republic of Iran vs. 

Palestine on 8 November 

2017

Islamic Republic of Iran player, Mr. Taha 

Shariatikhameneh 

Serious Infringements Punishable by an 

Expulsion                                                           

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by Referee for  

aggresively pushing an opponent player, for 

an act of violent conduct. 

1. Mr. Taha Shariatikhameneh is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) 

match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Islamic Republic of 

Iran vs. Palestine on 8 November 2017.

2. The two (2) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

3. Mr. Taha Shariatikhameneh  is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- in accordance with Article 

39.5 of the Code read together with Article 48.2 of the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Taha Shariatikhameneh is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 

with more severe punishment.

20171215DC15



16 AFC U-19 Championship 

2018 (Qualifiers) Islamic 

Republic of Iran vs. 

Palestine on 8 November 

2017

Palestine player, Mr. Fadi M. A. Qatmish Serious Infringements Punishable by an 

Expulsion                                                             

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by Referee for  

kicking an opponent player, for an act of 

violent conduct. 

1. Mr. Fadi M. A. Qatmish  is suspended for two (2) match, which includes the one (1) match 

automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Islamic Republic of Iran vs. 

Palestine on 8 November 2017.

2. The two (2) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

3. Mr. Fadi M. A. Qatmish  is ordered to pay a fine of USD500/- in accordance with Article 

39.5 read together with Article 48.2 of the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr.  Fadi M. A. Qatmish  is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 

with more severe punishment.

20171215DC16

17 AFC Futsal Championship 

2018 (Qualification) (West 

Zone) Iraq vs. Saudi Arabia 

on 12 November 2017

Saudi Arabia player, Mr. Moath Mohammed S 

Alasiri

Serious Infringements Punishable by an 

Expulsion                                                         

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by Referee for  

kicking the ball towards the opponent's 

team officials during the match, for an act 

of violent conduct. 

1. Mr. Moath Mohammed S Alasiri  is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one 

(1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Iraq vs. Saudi 

Arabia on 12 November 2017. 

2. The two (2) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.1 of the 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code). 

3. Mr. Moath Mohammed S Alasiri is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with 

Article 48.2 of the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Moath Mohammed S Alasiri  is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 

met with more severe punishment.

20171215DC17

18 AFC Champions League 

2017 (Knock-out Stage) 

Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al 

Hilal SFC (KSA) on 17 

October 2017

Persepolis FC (IRN) Physical Coach, Mr. Igor 

Panadic 

Serious Infringements Punishable by an 

Expulsion                                                                 

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by Referee for his 

protest and dissent by word and action 

against the decisions of the referee, an act 

of irresponsible conduct.

1. Mr. Igor Panadic  is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match 

automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Hilal 

SFC (KSA) on 17 October 2017.

2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code). 

3. Mr. Igor Panadic  is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of 

the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Igor Panadic is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 

severe punishment.

20171215DC18



19 AFC Futsal Championship 

2018 (Qualification – Asean 

Zone) Malaysia vs. Thailand 

on 3 November 2017

Thailand Team Manager, Mr. David Chaimee 

Abarte 

Serious Infringements Punishable by an 

Expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by Referee for his 

protest and dissent by word and action 

against the decisions of the referee, an act 

of irresponsible conduct.

1. Mr. David Chaimee Abarte  is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) 

match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Malaysia vs. Thailand 

on 3 November 2017.

2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.1 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

3. Mr. David Chaimee Abarte is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 

48.2 of the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. David Chaimee Abarte  is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 

with more severe punishment.

20171215DC19

20 AFC U-19 Championship 

2018 (Qualifiers) DPR Korea 

vs. Hong Kong on 6 

November 2017

Hong Kong Goalkeeper Coach, Mr. Tung Ho 

Yin 

Serious Infringements Punishable by an 

Expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by Referee for 

throwing a full water bottle towards the 

Fourth Official, an act of irresponsible 

conduct.

1. Mr. Tung Ho Yin  is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match 

automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match DPR Korea vs. Hong Kong on 

6 November 2017.

2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code). 

3. Mr. Tung Ho Yin is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of 

the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Tung Ho Yin is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 

severe punishment.

20171215DC20

21 AFC U-19 Championship 

2018 (Qualifiers) Islamic 

Republic of Iran vs. 

Palestine on 8 November 

2017

Palestine Assistant Coach, Mr. Yousef I.S. 

Alwridat 

Serious Infringements Punishable by an 

Expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by Referee for 

throwing a full water bottle towards the 

Fourth Official, an act of irresponsible 

conduct.

1. Mr. Yousef I.S. Alwridat is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match 

automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Islamic Republic of Iran vs. 

Palestine on 8 November 2017.

2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code). 

3. Mr. Yousef I.S. Alwridat  is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 

48.2 of the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Yousef I.S. Alwridat is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with 

more severe punishment.

20171215DC21

22 AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ 

(Qualifiers Final Round) 

Lebanon vs. DPR Korea on 

10 October 2017

Lebanese Football Association Field of Play

(Article 46, AFC Competition Operations Manual 

2017) 

A group of photographers entered the field 

of play after the match without the 

necessary authorisations.

1. Lebanese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 

46.1 read together with Article 46.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Lebanese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 

met with more severe punishment.

20171215DC22



23 AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ 

(Qualifiers Final Round) 

Lebanon vs. DPR Korea on 

10 October 2017

Lebanese Football Association Organisation of Matches

(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)                         

Liability for Spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) 

One (1) Spectator invaded the pitch after 

the final whistle of the match. 

Third spectator misconduct offence within 

the recidivism period.

1. Lebanese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 

65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code). 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Lebanese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 

met with more severe punishment.

20171215DC23

24 AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ 

(Qualifiers Final Round) 

Turkmenistan vs. Singapore 

on 10 October 2017

Football Federation of Turkmenistan Organisation of Matches

(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)                         

Liability for Spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) 

Spectators threw approximately ten (10) to 

fifteen (15) missiles (water bottles) on to 

the field of play during the 93rd minute of 

the match. 

1. Football Federation Turkmenistan is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating 

Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 

communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Football Federation Turkmenistan is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will 

be met with more severe punishment.

20171215DC24

25 AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ 

(Qualifiers Final Round) 

Hong Kong vs. Lebanon on 

14 November 2017

The Hong Kong Football Association Ltd. Liability for Spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) 

Spectators booed the Chinese/Hong Kong 

national anthem during the pre-match 

ceremony. 

Second spectator misconduct offence 

within the recidivism period.

1. The Hong Kong Football Association Ltd is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for 

violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. The Hong Kong Football Association Ltd is informed that a repeat violation of this 

provision will be met with more severe punishment

20171215DC25

26 AFC Futsal Championship 

2018 (Qualification - East 

Zone) Hong Kong vs. China 

P.R. on 4 November 2017

China P.R. Assistant Coach, Mr. Sergio Gargelli Bringing the game into disrepute

(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) 

Defendant insulted the Match 

Commissioner and the security personnel by 

using offensive words.

1. Mr. Sergio Gargelli is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 50.1 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code). 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Mr. Sergio Gargelli is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with 

more severe punishment.

20171215DC26

27 AFC Futsal Championship 

2018 (Qualification - East 

Zone) Hong Kong vs. China 

P.R. on 6 November 2017

China P.R. Assistant Coach, Mr. Sergio Gargelli Bringing the game into disrepute

(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) 

Defendant insulted the security personnel 

and the Match Commissioner by using 

offensive words.

1. Mr. Sergio Gargelli is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 50.1 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code). 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Mr. Sergio Gargelli  is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with 

more severe punishment.

20171215DC27

28 AFC U-19 Championship 

2018 (Qualifiers) Yemen vs. 

Turkmenistan on 4 

November 2017

Yemen Football Association Team Official Delegation

(Article 19, AFC U-19 Championship 2018 

Regulations)

Four (4) unathorised persons affiliated to 

the Defendant entered the field of play 

after the match without holding the 

necessary Accreditation Card.

1. Yemen Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 19.1 

of the AFC U-19 Championship 2018 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Yemen Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 

with more severe punishment.

20171215DC28



29 AFC U-19 Championship 

2018 (Qualifiers) Jordan vs. 

Syria on 8 November 2017

Jordan Football Association Organisation of Matches

(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)                         

Liability for Spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) 

One (1) Spectator invaded the pitch during 

the match. 

Second spectator misconduct offence 

within the recidivism period.

1. Jordan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 65.1 

read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code). 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Jordan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 

with more severe punishment.

20171215DC29

30 AFC U-19 Championship 

2018 (Qualifiers) 

Uzbekistan vs. Tajikistan on 

8 November 2017

Tajikistan Football Federation Liability for Spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) 

One (1) Spectator supporting Defendant 

invaded the pitch at the end of the match. 

1. Tajikistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 

65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code). 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Tajikistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 

met with more severe punishment.

20171215DC30

31 AFC U-19 Championship 

2018 (Qualifiers) Singapore 

vs. Mongolia on 8 

November 2017

Singapore player, Mr. Muhammad Saifullah Bin 

Mohammad Akbar 

Serious infringements punishable by an 

expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by Referee for  

kicking an opponent player after the 

match, for an act of violent conduct. 

1. Mr. Muhammad Saifullah Bin Mohammad Akbar  is suspended for two (2) matches, which 

includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match 

Singapore vs. Mongolia on 8 November 2017.

2. The two (2) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

3. Mr. Muhammad Saifullah Bin Mohammad Akbar is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- in 

accordance with Article 39.5 read together with Article 48.2 of the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Muhammad Saifullah Bin Mohammad Akbar is informed that a repeat violation of this 

provision will be met with more severe punishment.

20171215DC31

32 AFC U-19 Championship 

2018 (Qualifiers) Singapore 

vs. Mongolia on 8 

November 2017

Football Association of Singapore Playing Equipment

(Article 9, AFC Equipment Regulation)

Defendant failed to ensure that the reserve 

kit for the goalkeeper was taken for the 

match.

1. Football Association of Singapore is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating 

Article 9.6 of the AFC Equipment Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Football Association of Singapore is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will 

be met with more severe punishment.

20171215DC32

33 AFC Cup 2017 (Knock-out 

Stage) FC Istiklol (TJK) vs. 

Air Force Club (IRQ) on 4 

November 2017

FC Istiklol (TJK) Organisation of Matches

(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)                         

Liability for Spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) 

Spectators: (i) were seated on the barriers 

at the top of the stadium; (ii) climbed up 

the floodlight tower at the stadium; (iii) 

gathered around the entrances in large 

numbers and attempted to break the 

security barricades; (iv) threw missiles 

(bottles filled with urine) from top of the 

stadium. 

Fourth spectator misconduct offence within 

the recidivism period.

1. FC Istiklol (TJK) is ordered to pay a fine of USD16,000/- for violating Article 65.1 read 

together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 

communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. FC Istiklol (TJK) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 

severe punishment.
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34 AFC Champions League 

2017 (Knock-out Stage) 

Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al 

Hilal SFC (KSA) on 17 

October 2017 

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Player, Mr. Omar Khrbin Flash Interviews

(Article 44, AFC Champions League 2017 

Regulations)

Defendant failed to attend a flash interview 

after being requested to attend by the AFC.

1. Mr. Omar Khrbin  is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 44.3 read 

together with Article 44.4 of the AFC Champions League 2017 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mr. Omar Khrbin is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 

severe punishment.

20171215DC34

35 AFC Champions League 

2017 (Knock-out Stage) 

Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al 

Hilal SFC (KSA) 

on 17 October 2017

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Participating Clubs and Member Associations

(Article 3, AFC Champions League 2017 

Regulations) 

Defendant's player, Mr. Omar Khrbin failed 

to attend a flash interview.

1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 3.3.9 of the 

AFC Champions League 2017 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 

severe punishment.

20171215DC35

36 AFC Champions League 

2017 (Knock-out Stage) Al 

Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Urawa 

Red Diamonds (JPN) on 18 

November 2017

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Organisation of Matches

(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)                         

Liability for Spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) 

Spectators: (i) threw approximately eleven 

(11) missiles (water bottles and paper cups) 

on to the field of play at the end of the 

match and throughout the second half (on 

approximately three (3) to four (4) 

occasions), flashed laser beams directed at 

the away club players.

Eight spectator misconduct offence within 

the recidivism period.

1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD15,000/- for violating Article 65.1 read 

together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 

severe punishment.
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37 AFC Champions League 

2017 (Knock-out Stage) Al 

Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Urawa 

Red Diamonds (JPN) on 18 

November 2017

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Official training at the stadium

(Article 16, AFC Competition Operations 

Manual)

Defendant undertook official training not 

as per the schedule approved by the AFC.

1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 16 of the AFC 

Competition Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeated violation of this provision will be met with 

more severe punishment.
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38 AFC Champions League 

2017 (Knock-out Stage) Al 

Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Urawa 

Red Diamonds (JPN) on 18 

November 2017

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) player, Mr. Salem 

Mohammed S Aldawsari 

Flash interviews

(Article 44, AFC Champions League 2017 

Regulations)

Defendant failed to attend a flash interview 

after being requested to attend by the AFC.

1. Mr. Salem Mohammed S Aldawsari  is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating 

Article 44.3 read together with Article 44.4 of the AFC Champions League 2017 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mr. Salem Mohammed S Aldawsari  is informed that a repeated violation of this provision 

will be met with more severe punishment.

20171215DC38

39 AFC Champions League 

2017 (Knock-out Stage) Al 

Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Urawa 

Red Diamonds (JPN) on 18 

November 2017

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) player, Mr. Omar Khrbin Flash interviews

(Article 44, AFC Champions League 2017 

Regulations) 

Defendant failed to attend a flash interview 

after being requested to attend by the AFC.   

1. Mr. Omar Khrbin  is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 44.3 read 

together with Article 44.4 of the AFC Champions League 2017 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mr. Omar Khrbin  is informed that a repeated violation of this provision will be met with 

more severe punishment.
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40 AFC Champions League 

2017 (Knock-out Stage) 

Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) 

vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 25 

November 2017

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) player, Mr. Omar Khrbin Flash Interviews

(Article 44, AFC Champions League 2017 

Regulations)

Defendant failed to attend a flash interview 

after being requested to attend by the AFC.

1. Mr. Omar Khrbin  is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 44.3 read 

together with Article 44.4 of the AFC Champions League 2017 Regulations (Regulations).

2. Mr. Omar Khrbin  is suspended for one (1) match. This order shall apply to the player’s next 

official Club Match in a continental competition in the same category of football. In 

accordance with Article 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code), this order is 

suspended for a probationary period of one (1) year. Should another violation of Article 44.3 

read together with Article 44.4 of the Regulations or future equivalent of the Regulations 

occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked and the sanction 

applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

4. Mr. Omar Khrbin is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 

severe punishment.

20171215DC40

41 AFC Champions League 

2017 (Knock-out Stage) 

Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) 

vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 25 

November 2017

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) player, Mr. Osama Abdulrzag 

M Hawsawi 

Flash Interviews

(Article 44, AFC Champions League 2017 

Regulations)

Defendant failed to attend a flash interview 

after being requested to attend by the AFC.

1. Mr. Osama Abdulrzag M Hawsawi  is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating 

Article 44.3 read together with Article 44.4 of the AFC Champions League 2017 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mr. Osama Abdulrzag M Hawsawi is informed that a repeated violation of this provision will 

be met with more severe punishment.
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42 AFC Champions League 

2017 (Knock-out Stage) 

Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) 

vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 25 

November 2017

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) player, Mr. Salman 

Mohammed M Alfaraj 

Flash Interviews

(Article 44, AFC Champions League 2017 

Regulations)

Defendant failed to attend a flash interview 

after being requested to attend by the AFC.

1. Mr. Salman Mohammed M Alfaraj  is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating 

Article 44.3 read together with Article 44.4 of the AFC Champions League 2017 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mr. Salman Mohammed M Alfaraj  is informed that a repeated violation of this provision 

will be met with more severe punishment.
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43 AFC Champions League 

2017 (Knock-out Stage) Al 

Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Urawa 

Red Diamonds (JPN) on 18 

November 2017

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Participating Clubs and Member Association

(Article 3, AFC Champions League 2017 

Regulations)

Defendant's players, Mr. Omar Khrbin  and 

Mr. Salem Mohammed S Aldawsari  failed 

to attend a flash interview.

1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 3.3.9 of the 

AFC Champions League 2017 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeated violation of this provision will be met with 

more severe punishment.

20171215DC43

44 AFC Champions League 

2017 (Knock-out Stage) 

Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) 

vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 25 

November 2017

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Participating Clubs and Member Associations

(Article 3, AFC Champions League 2017 

Regulations)

Defendant's players, Mr. Omar Khrbin, Mr. 

Osama Abdulrzag M Hawsawi, and Mr. 

Salman Mohammed M Alfaraj failed to 

attend a flash interview.

1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD25,000/- for violating Article 3.3.9 of the 

AFC Champions League 2017 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 

accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeated violation of this provision will be met with 

more severe punishment.
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45 NA Vamos FC (IDN) Failure to respect decision

(Art 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) 

Defendant has failed to pay fine issued on 

25 July 2017.

1.  Vamos FC (IDN) is given a further thirty (30) days from the date of notification of this 

decision to provide full payment (including all applicable bank charges) for the fine of 

USD2,000/- issued by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee for decision 

FCC20170725DC05.

2. If Vamos FC (IDN) fails to comply with this final deadline it shall automatically be ordered 

to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 63.1.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code (Code). 

3.  If order [2] is enforced, Vamos FC (IDN) is provided a final deadline of thirty (30) days from 

the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code to 

settle the outstanding fine from decision FCC20170725DC05 and the fine issued in this 

decision.

4. If order [2] is enforced, Vamos FC (IDN) is hereby provided a warning and formally notified 

that, in the case of default or failure to comply with this decision within the period stipulated, 

points may be deducted from a current or future competition. 

20171215DC45

46 NA Al Hidd (BHR) Failure to respect decision

(Art 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) 

Defendant has failed to pay fine issued on 

31 July 2017.

1.  Al Hidd (BHR) is given a further thirty (30) days from the date of notification of this 

decision to provide full payment (including all applicable bank charges) for the fine of 

USD20,000/- issued by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee for decision 

20170712DC16.

2. If Al Hidd (BHR) fails to comply with this final deadline it shall automatically be ordered to 

pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 63.1.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code 

(Code). 

3.  If order [2] is enforced, Al Hidd (BHR) is provided a final deadline of thirty (30) days from 

the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code to 

settle the outstanding fine from decision 20170712DC16 and the fine issued in this decision.

4. If order [2] is enforced, Al Hidd (BHR) is hereby provided a warning and formally notified 

that, in the case of default or failure to comply with this decision within the period stipulated, 

points may be deducted from a current or future competition. 
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